Rzeszów (the “Company”), acting on the basis of Article 395 § 2 point 2) and Article 396 § 1 of 
the Commercial Companies Code and on the basis of the provision of § 12 section 4 point 2) of 
the Company’s Statute, resolves to distribute the profit for the financial year 2024 in the amount 

of PLN 81 375 039.17 (in words: eighty-one million three hundred and seventy-five thousand 

thirty-nine zlotys 17/100) as follows: 

a) the amount of PLN 6 510 003.13 (in words: six million five hundred and ten thousand 

three zlotys 13/100) will be allocated to increase the supplementary capital, 

b) the amount of PLN 74 865 036.04 (in words: seventy-four million, eight hundred and 

sixty-five thousand and thirty-six zlotys 4/100) will be allocated for distribution between 

all shareholders of the Company. 

§2 

In addition, the Ordinary General Meeting resolves to additionally allocate the amount of PLN 

15 949 903.21 (in words: fifteen million nine hundred and forty-nine thousand nine hundred 

and three zlotys 21/100) for the payment of dividends to be distributed among all shareholders 

of the Company, being part of the funds of the reserve capital created from the net profit of the 

Company by Resolution No. 7 of the Ordinary General Meeting of the Company dated March 31, 

2016. 

§3 

In total, the Ordinary General Meeting resolves to allocate for distribution to all shareholders of 

the Company both from the net profit for the 2024 financial year and from part of the reserve 

capital, the amount of PLN 90 814 939.25 PLN (in words: ninety million eight hundred and 

fourteen thousand nine hundred and thirty nine zlotys 25/100), i.e. to pay a dividend of PLN 

1.75 (in words: one zloty 75/100) per share of the Company. 

§4 

The General Meeting of the company Asseco South Eastern Europe S.A. with the registered 

office in Rzeszow, acting on the basis of 348 § 3, 4 and 5 of the Commercial Companies Code

[...]

his/her duties as a Member of the Supervisory Board.  

2. The following monthly amounts of remuneration for the Members of the Supervisory Board of the 

Company shall be established: 

(a) Chairman of the Supervisory Board - remuneration in the gross amount of PLN 8,050 (in 

words: eight thousand fifty zlotys) monthly; 

(b) Vice Chairman of the Supervisory Board - remuneration in the gross amount of PLN 6,325 

(in words: six thousand three hundred twenty-five zlotys) monthly; 

(c) Other Members of the Supervisory Board - remuneration in the gross amount of PLN 4,600 

(in words: four thousand six hundred zlotys) monthly. 

3. Additional monthly remuneration for a Member of the Supervisory Board of the Company serving 

as a Member of the Audit Committee of the Supervisory Board of the Company shall be set at: 

(a) gross PLN 5,750 (five thousand seven hundred and fifty zlotys) for the Chairman of the Audit 

Committee  

(b) gross PLN 2,875 (two thousand eight hundred and seventy-five zlotys) for the other Members 

of the Audit Committee 

4. In connection with the adoption of this Resolution, the Resolution No. 23. of the Ordinary General 

Meeting of June 21, 2022 on the determination of the principles of remuneration of the Member of